(the “Dahlmont Unit Purchase Agreement”), the transactions of which were to be deemed effective July 1, 2021 (the 
“Dahlmont Acquisition”), pursuant to which the Company purchased one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and 
outstanding equity of Dahlmont LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, for a total purchase price of Two Million 
Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($2,938,000), evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated as of 
July 1, 2021, and secured by that certain (i) Voting Trust Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021 and (ii) Stock and Unit 
Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021.  As a post-closing adjustment, the amount of $1,469,000

[...]

Lang, totaling two-thirds (2/3) of the membership interests of UES, for a total purchase 
price of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000) payable as follows: (i) Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to each of 
G. Lang and L. Lang on October 1, 2021; (ii) One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) to each of G. 
Lang and L. Lang on or before October 1, 2023, secured by certain Pledge and Security Agreements dated as of 
October 1, 2021 (the “Pledge and Security Agreements”) and evidenced by certain Promissory Notes dated as of 
October 1, 2021 (the “Notes”); and (iii) One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) to each of G. Lang 
and L. Lang on or before October 1, 2024, secured by the Pledge and Security Agreements and evidenced by the 
Notes. 

• On January 1, 2022, the Company entered into that certain Membership Interest Purchase Agreement with Albert

[...]

Hickman, the transactions of which were to be deemed effective July 1, 2021, pursuant to which the Company purchased 

one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding equity of Dahlmont LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, 

for a total purchase price of Two Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($2,938,000), evidenced by that certain 

Promissory Note dated as of July 1, 2021, and secured by that certain (i) Voting Trust Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021 

and (ii) Stock and Unit Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021.  As a post-closing adjustment, the amount